From: Kelly, Karina < Karina.Kelly@justice.govt.nz >

**Sent:** Tuesday, 13 July 2021 11:20 AM

**Subject:** RE: Proposed Southland Water and Land Plan - partial withdrawal of Transpower

**Attachments:** 27925914\_Memorandum of counsel to the Environment Court - seeking

withdrawal of appeal point.PDF; 27763960\_Memorandum of counsel to the

**EnvironmentCourt** 

- withdrawal of appeal against Rule 59.PDF

Good morning all,

I have referred the attached to Judge Borthwick, who responds:

I have considered the notice of withdrawals dated 15 June 2021 and 13 May 2021 and note that no party has raised any issues as to costs.

Transpower's appeal interests in relation to Topic B (Policy 26 A and Rule 59) of the proposed Southland Water and Land Plan are therefore considered to be at an end.

There being no issue as to costs there is no order regarding the same.

J E Borthwick Environment Judge 13 July 2021

Kind regards, Karina



## **Karina Kelly**

Mediations Case Manager |Environment Court of New Zealand | Land Valuation Tribunal | 20 Lichfield Street | PO Box 2069 | WX11113 | Christchurch Ext: 68912 | DDI: (03) 353 8536

E-mail: Karina.Kelly@justice.govt.nz